

Nos. 12-1055 and 12-1167

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ET AL.*  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Rachel Brand  
Jane E. Holman  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
202.463.5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America*

Bobby R. Burchfield  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua D. Rogaczewski  
Lauren A. D'Agostino  
McDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
500 N. Capitol St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
202.756.8000

[bburchfield@mwe.com](mailto:bburchfield@mwe.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Thomas J. Ward  
Amy C. Chai  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202.266.8200

*Counsel for the National  
Association of Home Builders*

Karen R. Harned  
Luke A. Wake  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F St., N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202.314.2061

*Counsel for the National  
Federation of Independent  
Business*

Andrew D. Koblenz  
Douglas I. Greenhaus  
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE  
DEALERS ASSOCIATION  
8400 Westpark Drive  
McLean, Virginia 22102  
703.821.7040

*Counsel for the National  
Automobile Dealers Association*

Maria Ghazal  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
202.872.1260

*Counsel for the Business  
Roundtable*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S RULING ON ARTICLE III STANDING THREATENS TO ERODE EFFECTIVE JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AGENCY REGULATORY ACTION.....	5
A. Effective Agency Review in the D.C. Circuit Is Critical. ....	5
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling on Article III Standing Raises Issues of National Con- cern.....	9
1. The Lower Court Decision Dramatically Restricts Article III Standing for Busi- nesses. ....	9
2. The Lower Court Decision Is Internally Inconsistent. ....	14
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S PRUDENTIAL STAND- ING DECISION ALSO WARRANTS REVIEW. ....	17
A. Review Would Allow Resolution of a Circuit Conflict on Whether Prudential Standing Is Jurisdictional. ....	18
B. Review Would Allow Clarification of the Proper Scope and Use of Prudential Stand- ing.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	5
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) . . . . .	19
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) . . . . .	16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	17
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) . . . . .	16
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) . . . . .	5
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (per curiam) . . . .	17
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) . . . . .	5, 11, 18, 19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Thomas</i> , 847 F.2d 843, vacated en banc, 856 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) . . . . .	17

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatom Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) . . . . .	18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) . . . . .	9–11, 16
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) . . . . .	18
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 1153 (2006) . . . . .	6
49 U.S.C. § 46110 (2006) . . . . .	6
Administrative Orders Review Act of 1950 § 2, 28 U.S.C. § 2342 (2006) . . . . .	6
Clean Air Act § 211, 42 U.S.C. § 7545 (Supp. IV 2010) . . . . .	18

Clean Air Act § 307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607 (2006) .....	6
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 § 113, 42 U.S.C. § 9613 (2006) .....	6
Endangered Species Act of 1973 § 7, 16 U.S.C. § 1536 (2006) .....	6
Federal Credit Union Act § 206, 12 U.S.C. § 1786 (2006) .....	6
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act § 505, 21 U.S.C. § 355 (2006) .....	6
National Labor Relations Act § 10, 29 U.S.C. § 160 (2006) .....	6
Natural Gas Act § 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r (2006) .....	6
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 § 11, 29 U.S.C. § 660 (2006) .....	6
Oil Pollution Act of 1990 § 1017, 33 U.S.C. § 2717 (2006) .....	6
Safe Drinking Water Act § 48, 42 U.S.C. § 300j-7 (2006) .....	6
Securities Act of 1933 § 9, 15 U.S.C. § 77i (2006) .....	6
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 25, 15 U.S.C. § 78y (2006) .....	6
Solid Waste Disposal § 7006, 42 U.S.C. § 6976 (2006) .....	6

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 § 526, 30 U.S.C. § 1276 (2006) .....	6
---	---

## **RULES**

S. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
--------------------	---

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Susan Low Bloch & Ruth Bader Ginsberg, <i>Celebrating the 200th Anniversary of the Federal Courts of the District of Columbia</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 549 (2002). .....	4, 9
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review: A Practicing Judge's Perspective</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 761 (2000) .....	12
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 915 (1988) .....	6
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975) .....	4, 7
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>What Makes the D.C. Circuit Different? A Historical View</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 375 (2006) .....	7
Antonin Scalia, <i>Vermont Yankee: The APA, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345 (1978) .....	8, 9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-11-650, <i>Environmental Litigation: Cases against EPA and Associated Costs over Time</i> (2011) .....	8

Patricia M. Wald, *The Distinctive Contribution of the D.C. Circuit to Administrative Law*, in 40 Admin. L. Rev. 507 (1988) . . . . . 8

Christopher Warshaw & Gregory E. Wannier, *Business as Usual? Analyzing the Development of Environmental Standing Doctrine Since 1976*, 5 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 289 (2011) . . . . . 8

Haitao Yin et al., *Do Environmental Regulations Cause Firms to Exit the Market? Evidence from Underground Storage Tank (UST) Regulations* (2007) . . . . . 12
